23524

Decision Xo.

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION CF TEHE

In the Metter of the Application of '
FLARMERS IRRIGATION COMPANY for an Application No. 16795.
order authorizing azn inerease of

rates.

Farrand axnd Slosson, 2or Applicant.

J.T. Deuel and L.S. Wing, Tor Ventura
Yerm Bureau, Protestant.

Stecey C. Bates and Sheridan, Orr,

Drepeau & Gardner, dby Louis C. Drapeau,
for certain wavter users, Protestanis.

ZY THX CCAMMISZION:

In this proceeding Farmers Irrigation Company, & ¢or=-
poratiozn engeged in the public utility business of supplying
water for irrigetion purposes to lands located in and adjacent
to the City of Samta Peula, Vemtura County, mekes epplication
t0 the Rallroad Commiczcion rér ez order auvthorizing ax inc¢rease
in rates.

The apblication alleges vhet the rates at present in
effect are non-compensatory, deing inadequate to produce the
revenue necessary 1o yield & reesorable interest return on the

value of its properties devoted to the public use. It is further

alleged that cexrtain of the concumers are being provided with ir-

rigetion service for their lands undor the termc of a contract

dated ey 1L, 1902, entered iznto by and between the River Stroes

-l~




Weter Company, party of the f£irst part; certain svockholders of

River Strcet Water Company, second pariies; and Artesian Water
Compazny, party of the thixd parv. Wherefore, the request is
nade Lfor an order of the Commicsion suthorizing an increacze and
adjustment of its retes woich will allow applicent a reasonable
interest return on its izvestment.

Public hearings in this proceeding were held at Sente
Paule before IZxemimer Tilliems.

Farmers Irrigation Coxmpany, applicant herein, was in-
corporated in July of 1917 for the purpose of ccquiring and cone-
solidating into one operaiting unit two existing pudblic utility
irrigating ditch cystems, one originally known az the "Farmers
Ditca” end the other ac the "River Street Diteh,” or "Gries
Diteh.” Both of thece ditch systems originally were constructed
during or about The year 1870 by early settlers and landowners
%o divert waters of the Senmta Clare River for tie purpose ol ir-
rigaeting their ranch lands located nzear the town of Santa Paula.
Applicant herein acquired the Farmers Diteh cystexm, together
with its water rights, from Saata Clara Water azd Irrigeting
Compeny and also from Farmers Ditch Irrigetirg Company, under the
suthority granted by this Commissionts Decision No. 5108 datéd
Februery 5, 1918, end ascquired said River Street or Gries Dite:
systexn and water rights from the River Street Ditch*Com@any, a
corporation, under authority granted by Decision No. 6147 dated
Februery 25, 1919. |

The rates now charged by app;icant for service on “the
Fammers Ditch zysten were established by the Coxmizzior ir Do~

cislon No. 1452 dated april 22, 1914, at & time when said systenm

-2-




wes in the ownershlp of the Saznta Clara Tater and Irrigat ing

Company. Tkese rates are ac follows:

Thermal Belt Tater Company, DEr AllUler~=—== ——-$2,000
Limoneira Company, per eilWl~-eamerecec—=a cmmmmm= 2,000

All other consumers, per mimer's inch daye--=—e-  20£
The rates at present in effect Zor water.delivered under the
original River Strcet Diteh 3ystem:were not estabdliched by the
Railroad Commissiozn but were f£iled with the Commission on Septen-—
ber 30, 1915, by Interurtan Land Coupazy, the then owner of the
prbperty. Theze rates, other than the 20-cent;rate, were estab=
lizhed under written agreement entered into under date of May 1,
1902, between certain or all of the stockholders of River Strees
Water Company, & ¢corporation, and cextain other individualz whko
may or mey not have deez stockholders of saild company, and the
Arvtecian Watef cOmpany, 2 corporation, and az filed are as fol-
lowa:l. |
(a) The former stockholders cof Artesisxn Weter Com-
pany, &S per contract covering speciflied lands,
LTirst 40 - 24-hour inches, per acre per inche-~ 5¢

All additional, por 24-houUr inCh-—~ecececcemewewl0f

(b) To all non-ctockholderSeemmmmemaaanx ——————— ————=20¢
The sbove schedule of rates ez filed is not strictly correct and
is uncortain and smbiguous. The stockholders referred to therein
are in facetv stockholders of the River Street Valter Company. The
rates have been’igterpreted by all interested parties to be 5; 10
and 20 cents per miner's inch day of 24 hqurs.

Lfter scquisition of the two irrigating systoms, FeTmers
Irrigation Company in 1919 commenced the instellation of extencive
improvements in tle origizmal diversion and distridbution facilities.
The original diversioz point of the River Street Ditch, or Gries

Diteh, wasz chandoned and all weters thereafter,diverted from the

e




“Point of inteke of the Farmers Ditech located at a point zpproxi-
mately one and one-half miles farther wp on the Santa Clara River.
Practically all of the open ditches were mepleced with concrete |
pipe lines whichk now sggregete approximetely 66,000 lizeal feet
ané range Ifroxm twelve to forxty=-eight irches in diameter. AT
present there remeins gpproximetely 7,400 feet of open cenal. 4
regulating feservoir with a storage capacity of nine and six-
tenths acre feet and which is located at the extreme lower end

of the main tremsmission pipe lime has also been coastructed.
There are a2t this time in active operation nine drilled wells,
elghteen and twenty inches in diameter, eQuipped with electricelly-
driven pumps ané supplying edditional 2nd supplemental water. Four

of these wells were drilled during the period from 1923 to 1925 and

five drilled and placed in operation in the yeer 1929. This

vattery of five wells was instelled in order 4o supply sufficient
water Lfor full irrigation reguirementsc during certain periods when
the doron content of the Samta Clara‘River weters mokes it neces-
sary to disconﬁinue the use thereol by reason of its injurious
affect upon citrus and walnut trees. All water iz delivered from
the ftransmission mains by gravity flow and served upon a metered
basic to ninety=three active consumers. During the yeax 1929
the irrigated area totalled 5,588 acres devoted principally to
citruz exnd walaut culiurec.

No detailed appraisal of the propexties was submitved
by applicant other thaxn the historical velue of the acsets of
the corporation as carried upon it; books az of June 30, 1930,
emounting to $£425,123. L.S. Wing, engineer aprearizg in behels

of Veatura Farm Zureau, submitted an appraisement of the prop-

_4-




_exties of thiz systenm amqunting to $412,222, together with the
sum of £6,417 for the corresponding eanuzl depreciastion Zund
based upon the Five per cent sizking fund. A.detailed appraise~
ment of the lands, rights of wey and physical properties of ep=
plicant was presented by H.A. Nodle, one of tho Cotmt ssion’s

hydravlic engincors, Iin which the historical cost as of Junme 30,

b

1930, was estimated to be 464,678 end the corresponding aznual

depreciation fund $2,737, computed by the sinking fund method of
Live per cent. This eppraisement covered only tengible prop-
ervies and emdbraced the zppraisement of lends and Tights. of wey
ot the precentv feir market value thereof. The estimate §resented
in bekal® of the Ferm Bureau was not based upon a detalled ap-
pralsement of the existing physicael properties dhut wos 2 combina-
tion of several valuations herctofore made of portions of the
propertics involved, includircg certein thereof =t the purchase
price or cost of acouisition, adjustments being made Lor abandoned
properties, replacements and other additiors ané bdetterments; the
lands and rights of way, however, were zot cppraised ét the present
falr market value but Included at the histericel cost of acquisi-
tion. The bock value as submiiteld by applicent also’included.the
purchese price of certein of the properties, a lerge portion of
which has been wholly ebvandoned, while other items of operative
propoxty were not carried inm the compeny's hooks.

£ cereful consideraition of the ovidence submitted as %o
the velues of the physicel properties of this utility ané %the
proper depreciafion annuity indicates thet the sum of 460,000 is
& reasonzble rate base end that $3,512 1s 2 proper annual deprocie-

tlon furd to cllow for the purposes of thls proceeding. In conned=




-tion with the deprecistion emmuiiy, it eppezrs that the amounts

S0t out by the Commission's esglneer did not fully cover certain

of the pipe lines, whereas the allowance submitted by the en~-
gineer rfor the Farm Bureeau cssumed life expectancies which, in
our opinion, are unreasonaebly short for the type of cozstruction
involved.
Set out below is o tabulation reflecting the operation
and mointencnce expenses exclusive of depreciation as submitted
by the utilitylin 1%s annual repoxts to the Commizsion for the

years 1925 to 1929, inclusiwve.

SQDUERY OF MATNTENANCE AND OPERATION EOENSHS

-
*

Itoms 1925 1926 s 1927 1928

Source of water supnly $802.60 $1,248.34 £1,892.94  %60C.12  £964.58
Pumping expenso end

~opairs 4,0L0.20 2,242.32 2,727.02 6,352.00 21,923.9%
Purificotion expense - - - 97%.15 1,042.62
Trensmission and dis~ ' :

tridution oxponss 3,415.44 = S544.18 2,206.19 2,172.87 2,513.19
Repeirs to trancamission

cnd distridution syston 276,73 625.10 508.0L 477 oS4 490.64
Collections and promo-

tion Musineas - - 450,67 492.14 8%0.%4
Gezoral expensos 0,452.3L 4,596.09 175.81 95296  1,700.18
Taxes 1,801.26 250 .54 998,45 9I2.6%  1,247.9%

Totals P14,004064 310,215.57 $8,945.00 212,577.4% 320,77%.4%

There was no sudsicntisl disagreemert over +ho operating
methods of this utility or the present cosic of opefation and meile-
Venence. The very grezt incresse in operating costs for the years
1928, 1929 and also 1930 over those ineurred duriag previous yeers
iz tkre direct'resﬁlt 0X <he necessity of discontinuing +he use of

grevity river water during o large Dart of the irrigation seazon be-




cause of the irnjurious affect of boron containmed therein neces—
sitating complete relieance uporn pumped water Irom wells. LS
lomg ac the present conditions exist, it is apparent that the
operating expenses of thiz utility will approximate the swm of
330,060 per year and this grmouwat therefore will be allowed herein
with the understending thet, should ot eny time in thé future
the quality of the river waver improve to such an extent that
the volume of pumped wavter required mey be sudstentially de-
creesed, 1t will ther be proper to reduce proportionelly the
above allowaxnce.

Set out below are the total gross revenues received
for irrigation service for the yeers 1925 to 1929, incluzive.

1925 1926', 1927 1928 1929
$32,625 $19,899 $16,282 $30,103 $35,575

The gross revezue for the £irst nime months of 1930 was $26,263

compered with §27,35L for the same period of 1929. Irom the evi-

dence 1% appears that the totel gross revenue for the yeexr 1930

will closely approxinete that for the preceding yeer.

| The total waver use by consumers in 1928 and 1929 under
retes at present iz 6frect ané charged is given in the follow-
table whick shows the quantity delivered in acre feect under

contract raves end undexr the rates established by the Commission

with the corresponding zmount of revenue obtained,




: Delivered in 1928 : Delivered 1n 1929
Rates Chargoed : AGTO Toet : ROVOZLE : ACT® F0GT : ROVODLS

20é~-rate per M.I.dey  4,788.847 $24,135.7€  5,879.127 £28,623.10
Thermal Zolt Compazy  2,760.534 2,000.00 3,234.2¢02 2,000.00
Qlive Lends

(Limoneimz Compony) 972.806 2,000.00 1,379.41% 2,000.00
artozica Contract at

¢ por M.I. dzy 23944462 496490 420.08L - $29.20
Artesian Contract ot '.
10¢ por M.Z. lcy 583.462 1,470,322 961.40% 2,422.%

Totcls 9,%0.012 $30,103.00 11,634.330 235,57%5.14

The ebove tabulation indicates that for the year‘lQZS
the reguler coansumers charged at the rate of twenty cexts ner
mizerts inch day used Iifty per ceat of the total waters delivered
for which they palid the sum of $24,136, while the other consumers
using the same axount of water paid therefor only the sum of
$5,967. Similarly, in the year 1929 the consumers charged twenty
cents per minrer's izck dey paid 428,623 for forty-nine per cent
of the total waters delivered, while the remainizg consumers using
Tifty-one per ceant thereof peid dut the swm of 46,952 therefor.

In tie year 1929 vhe use of water was gpproximately as follows:

Consumers at 20 cents per miner's inch bay=-=49%

Thermal Belt Water Compery - 28%

Limoneirs Company, or Olive LeonlS—-weew- ——

Consumers ho;ding >ights under the
Artesian Water Compeny cont*acu-----------lﬂp

The percentages of use by the came clacsses Of conrsumers were sube-

stantially the same for the preceding year of 1928.

The annual total of the acreage irrigeted from this sys~
ten during the pacst five years hac ronged from abou¥t 4,900 %o
5,600 acres, being lergely in civrus orcherds. The pozsivle addi-
tional ecreege that may be irrigated from this szysten in the future

is comparatively small since the adjoining ereac are provided wish

=S~




irrigetion service from other sources. The classificaztion of

crope irrigated in 1929 is es follows:

Citrus~memcmanaax e e nmeeaaa=2 950 acres
M liUlSmmmmmm e mescccn s e renea rmeecee—==] 600 acres
APTiCOtBmmmmm e e em—ms e memeeeeeeme 125 2CTES
Annual erops - deans, alfalfe, beets, etc. 913 zcres

Totelevrmmnnu-aa=5,588 acres

The increased costs induced by the necessity of using
vastly increased quantitiez of pumped water irdicates Zrom the
Toregoing figures that while zsuch coznditions obtain applicent is
recsonably entitled To receive e higher.:evenue fron water zales.
The existence of several different rates for the sane c¢lass of
service, some of thexm reswliing Irom vhe Arxtesian WaterJCompany
Contract £ixing the rates for water to certain partiesz and to
certain lands, serioucly complicates the estadlichment of ¢ uni-
form ¢harge. There iz no question but thet the existing xate
structure produces en unlair discrimination throughout the ez-
tire system. Bazed upon deliveriez for the year 1929, the rate
actually pald by Limoneira Company was 5.9 cents per miner's Iinch
day, by Thermal Belt Weter Company 2.45 cents, and by holders of
rights unlexr the sald contract S cents and 10 cents, while ke
cost of water t0 all others was 20 ¢cents per mimer's inch day.

No protest was made by any of he consumers ogainst the
establishment of a reazorably increcceld charge for water cervice
aé long ac tThe precent pumping necessities exist, with the excep-
tion, however, that cortain consumers receiving weter ab the

preferential rate of five and ten cents under the zhove contract

Seriously objected To any changes vwhatsoever in thelr contrect

rates upon the ground thet this Commission wes without jurizédic~

-g-




tion %o alter any paxrt of the terms and provisions of seid agree-

ment.

At the vime rates were establiched by the Commission
under the epplication of Sante Clera Weter and Irrigating Compeny
(Decicion No. 1452, 4 C.2.C. 810), & certain conitract entered into
on September 1, 1903, by the thenm owners of the system, Farmers
Titeh Irrigating Company, with the Thermal Belt Tater Compeny pro-
vided for the delivery of a combtinuous flow of 200 miner's inches
of water av a flat rate of eight hundred dollars (8$800) per year
Zor a period of forty years and eanother contract ﬁadc by the said
Irrigating Compeny on September 4, 1904, the rightc to which the
Limoneira Compeny succceded, provided for the delivery of water
frec of charge =nd in perpetulily to & tract of lend desigmated as
"0live Lands™ %o the amourt of 200 mizer's inches continuous flow
of watgi. Tn esteblishing rates in thatfproceeding, the Commise
sion disregarded both of the above contract rates and/or'purpo:ted
Tights end established the present rete of two thousand Aollers
($2,000) per annum for the delivery of waber to eack of the above
concerns. Thls decision of the Commiszsion wes carried o the
Supreme Court of the State of Celifornie which upheld *the Order
o the Commission in Jaxuery of 1917 in the case entitled
"Limoneira Compaay v. Rzilroad Commission,™ (174 Cel. 232.) The

situation 2s tothe exicsting contract nolders is not exectly
parallei to thet which obtained ir the Limoneira case. The evie-
dence presented in this proceeding indicates that the River Street
Diteh, or as 1t 15 also celled the Gries Diteh, was constructed
~origlnally about the year 1870 by a group of renchers and land-
omners living in the vicinity of Samte Pawle whose principel uce

for water at thet time was for the irrigation of alfelfa on lends

=10~




lying alozg the right or north bdazk of the Saznta Clara River.

This éitek was maintzained and operated by the various landowners
through whose properties it ran and, 1£ 50 far as the testimony
goes, for several years was operated more or less &s a ccmmunity
ditch. TFor the purpose stated to have been the protection of the
water rightis invdlved in the Griec Diteh, certain or all of *he
weter users organized the River Street Water Compeny, the articles
of incorporation of which were Iiled with the County Clerk of

Ventura County in August, 1693. The stated purpose of this com-

pany as set Torih In said articles of incorporation wac to engege

in the business of selling weter to its stockholdlers and to "other
persons™ Zor "domestic, irrigetion, watering live-ctock, manu-
racturiﬁg and-other purpeses.” Subsecuent to i¥s orgenization
water was delivered continuouély through the Gries Diteh by the
River Sﬁreet'Waxer‘Comp&ny until the year 1902, ot which timé an
option to purchase 1%ts Aitech end water Tighte for twelve thousand
dollers (£12,000) was granted to Artesian Tater Compazy by and
through éﬁ.agreeﬁent iz which RPiver Street Vater Company was stated
to be the party of the first part; its stockholders, perties of the
second part§ and the ixtesian Vater Coxpeny, paity of the thixd
part (EZxhibit No. 3). This optiorn was exercised by Artesiecn Wazer.
Compeny end by izdenture dated Mey 1, 1902, (Zxhibit No. 4) %he
properties wore s30ld to the optionee. RBY concurrent agreeﬁent
(Exhibit No. 5) entered into under date of Mey 1, 1902, by and be-
tween the Artesica Water Company and certain of the stockholders

of tho River Strecet Teter Company, izcluding elso certein land-
owners under the Gries Diteh who may or ney not have beer stocke

holders of said company, wherein end wheredy the ATtesisr Wetes




Company agreed to suppiy; for o pexrioed of rorty-eight vears ¢con-
mgﬁcing the fLirst day of ¥ey, 1902, water to ea;h of said zstock-
holders and landowzers, their zuccessors or assigns, and to the
specilically desigzated and deécribed lends then owned by therm,
atta rate Tixed therein upor 2 bdasis of 10 inches, rain meesure,
per acre,” amounting for all practical purposes to five cents and
tor cents"per minorts Iinch day of twenty=-four hours. Acéording
to sald agroement, tme first ten acre inches allotted éo'each
stockholder was e preferred right over arnd cbove all other con~
suaers of the utility. The 2éditionel water provided %o be
Turnished was not established as & preferzed Tight dbut was %o be
Colivered upon the same basiz as water suppried to the*other consum-
ers with ﬁhe exceptlion, however, of the Tate which was fixed ét the
seme Price as for the primary ellotmont. The rates set out in the
gbove agreement have deen cherged by all of the owzmers qnd'operafors‘
oX the GCries Diteh from.Mhy, 1902, to the present Vime. Tha Ate~
sian Weter Compeny sold its properties to the Interurban Tand Come
Pany, which compeny in turn sold to the River Street Ditcﬁ Compary,
a public utility orgenized for tre purpose of acqpiriﬁg and operat-
ing the properties by the Thermel Belt Water Comparny. Thereaftex
these properties were acquired by applicart herein under authority
grented by this Commission's Decision No. 6147 issued JTebruary 25,
1919. -

Trom the evidence it appears that, though the Gries
Diver originally was opercted by its water users or constmers more
28 a community or melghborkood diteh, yet from the formetion and
orgenization of the corporation called River Street Water Compeny
until the time of its sale to the Artesian Water COmpanf wator was

sold not ozly to the River Strcet Vater Company stockholders dut

]ll=




%o a numder of non-stockholders waose lands were located under
the gravity flow of the ditek. During this period water was
not supplied to coasumers in accordance with their ownershin of
stock, neither was the delivery of water limited only to specifical-
ly designeted lends owned by said stockholders. Lo a metier of fact
the evidence indicates that there was no definite relation whatso-
cver betwoen ommexship of shares of stock in the coxpany and either
the ownership of the lands actually irrigated or the right tb re-
celve water service upon application therefor. The record shows
that meny of the stockholders dﬁring soxe yveears toox no weter at
all, while other conzumer: owning dbut a chare or two of stock Te~-
celved the delivery of large guantitles of waler for use upor
lands either owned or lcased by them. Appérently there was ample
and susficient wetor %o supply the meeds of the stockholders of
the company, as well as adequate water to supply others who could
mexe wse of such se:éice, and the testimony presented in this pro-
ceeding indicates that thic service %o non-stockholders was cus-
tomerily rendered and billed at the same rates chafged stockholders.
It 1s evident that the origizal scope of operation of the
Gries Ditch sysvexm weas exlarged and exvernded beyondﬂits former andé
origindl sphere under and during the regime of the River Street
© Water Company and that during suck period the water service wes
dedicated gezncrally to that portion of the public ownirg or con-
trolling lends cituate wnder snd elong said diteh cod that by im-
tent and also by sctv the weters delivered were furniched es a pudb-
lic utility service end, as such, the service is therefore sub-

Ject to tke control and'Jurisdiction of the Railroed COmmission.

Thic dedication clearly heving been acconmplished prior to the

- S




meking of the option cgrooment of Jamuery, 1902, and the said agree-
ment of May 1, 1902, it necessarily follows that this Commission has
the power and authority, as well és the duvty, to disregerd all or

any provisionsz of zaild agreements which may izterfere with the ec-
tablishment of a Just, fair and uniform schedule oL ratec Yo be
¢charged the present water users. It appears that said agreements

not only purport to grant p:ererenxﬁal rights to water sefvice to
certain individuzls to the exclusion of other comsumers nov partiecs
thereto dbut, Lfurthermore, attempt to set out special anc preferential
retes tvoerefor, both of waich attempvs under exicsting condivions
result ir an wnfair discrimineation agaiznst the regular or non-convrace
waver users. Tﬁererore, in order vo esteblish at this time a feair,
reasonable and just rate to be charged rof cexrvice rendered by this
utility and in order to eliminate the above existing wnlfailr dise
crimination, the cchedule of rates estublished in the followizg Oxder
will in all respectc 2pply waiformly to each and every consumer

served hereaftoer by applicant.

Fermers Ixrigatiorn Compaay, & corporation, having mede
epplication to the Railroed Commicsion for an oréer suthorizing an

Increcse in ratves, »ublic hearings having been neld thereon, the

metter having beer submitted and the Commission being mow Tully

adviced in the premises,

It iz hereby found az a faet that the present rates of
Fermers Irx igtho*xQomnany, in 5o far as they differ from the rates
herein eut ablich ere wajust, unreasonadle and discriminatory and
that the rates hereir established aXe Jusv end reasonable rates %o

© be charged by said compeny Lfor the service rendered.

~1hm




Basing 1t%c Order upon the foregoling Lfindings of fact and
upoa the further statements of fact in the Opiznion preceding thic
Orier,

IT IS FEREBY ORDERED that Farmers Irrigetioz Compexny be
and it iu heredby authorized and directed to Tile witk this Comnise
siom, within tairty (30) days from the dzte of thiz Order, the

following schedule of retes to be cherged for ell service remdered

subsequent to the lst  dey of April ] y 2931e

METERSD RATE SCEEDULE

For all irrigation use, por miner's
ineh daywm—remccc e e e, 22

(The =minerts inch herein shell be con=-
sidered equivalent to0 flow at the rate
of one~Tiftieth (1/50th) of e cubic
foot pexr second.)

IT IS ESREBY SURTEER ORDERED that Farzers Irrigation Come
pany be end it is'hereby directed vo Lfile with this Commission,
within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order, rules and regule-
tions governing reletions with itz conzumers, celd rules and regtla-
tlons %o become effective upon thelir acceptance for filing by this
Comnission. | '

For all other purposes the offective date of this Order
shall be twenty (20) deys from end after the date hereof.

Deted at Saz Freneisco, California, thiz 234 day of

Y7 ;:«QAL~0¢A#,//
_ﬁmu S
VAl
VTS L e
JZfL@gﬂf 45? Aﬁéﬁgg;?zkaagrw/r

Cemmissioners.

Marech , 1931.




